

JORDAN INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD FROM
JANUARY 1, 2026 TILL MARCH 31, 2026



BROTHERS

CPA JORDAN

Certified Public Accountants & Consultants

الأخوة

لتدقيق الحسابات والاستشارات

محاسبون قانونيون معتمدون ومستشارون



Other matter

- Jordan Industrial Resources Company did not undertake any commercial activities and has not operated its factories in Jordan since the year 2006 until the date of this consolidated financial statements, Jordan Industrial Resources Company in Jordan undertakes the operations and management of the Ukrainian company.
- We have to draw your attention that the company's land No. (1070) basin (10 / Mawares Al-Dar) plate No. (27) with an area of (Dunum and 306 M2) and including building is a mortgage for the Integrated Financial Leasing Company PLC, and that to a loan amounting JD 214,056 (the original amount is JD 140,000 and the remaining amount with interest) to be paid according to monthly payments, which is (54) cheques, the value of each payment is JD 3,964, as the first payment is due on July 5, 2023, and the last payment is due on December 5, 2027.

Result of Qualified Opinion

Except of any adjustments on interim information's which could come to our attention and except for the situation shown above and upon our review nothing has come to our attention for any other matters which let us believe that Interim consolidated condensed Financial Statements has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with standard IAS 34.

AMMAN-JORDAN

April 26, 2026

BROTHERS CPA JORDAN

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AND CONSULTANTS

AFFILIATED WITH IMPACT INTERNATIONAL

AHMAD ARARAWI

LICENSE NO. (921)

١٤٥٥١٩



JORDAN INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN
Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

	March 31, <u>2026</u> <u>Unaudited</u> <u>JD</u>	December 31, <u>2025</u> <u>Audited</u> <u>JD</u>
<u>ASSETS</u>		
Current Assets:		
Cash and cash equivalent	15,391	21,079
Accounts receivable - Net and other debit balances	191,763	191,711
Interest and Bank charges	28,800	32,914
Refundable deposits	1,265	1,265
Total Current Assets	<u>237,219</u>	<u>246,969</u>
Non - Current Assets:		
Lands - at cost local and foreign	924,337	924,337
Property and equipment, net local and foreign	3,824,628	3,828,163
Total Non - Current Assets	<u>4,748,965</u>	<u>4,752,500</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>4,986,184</u>	<u>4,999,469</u>
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY & LIABILITIES</u>		
<u>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</u>		
Authorized capital	2,492,834	2,492,834
Paid-up capital	1,798,498	1,798,498
Statutory reserve	873,196	873,196
Accumulated (losses) - Exhibit (C)	(383,893)	(355,294)
Foreign Currency exchange differences	392,735	350,340
Net Shareholders' Equity	<u>2,680,536</u>	<u>2,666,740</u>
Non - Current Liabilities:		
Long - term loan	976,074	976,074
The comprehensive leasing company loan	83,244	95,136
Chairman board of Directors Payable	904,183	873,698
Total non - current liabilities	<u>1,963,501</u>	<u>1,944,908</u>
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and other credit balances	337,782	383,206
Accrued expenses	4,365	4,615
Total current liabilities	<u>342,147</u>	<u>387,821</u>
NET SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY & LIABILITIES	<u>4,986,184</u>	<u>4,999,469</u>

JORDAN INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN
Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For The Three Months Ended March 31, 2026 & 2025

	<u>2026</u>	<u>2025</u>
	<u>Unaudited</u>	
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Sales	-	-
<u>Less: Cost of Sales :</u>		
Finished goods beginning of period after evaluation	-	2,825
Cost of production	-	37,588
Finished goods end of period	-	-
Cost of Sales	-	40,413
(loss) from operations	-	(40,413)
<u>Add :-</u>		
Other revenue (rent)	14,418	4,199
<u>Less:-</u>		
Selling and distributing expenses	-	(34)
General, administrative and financial expenses	(43,017)	(9,966)
Foreign Currency exchange differences	-	16,662
Income tax - foreign	-	5,830
(Losses) for the period Exhibit (C)	<u>(28,599)</u>	<u>(23,722)</u>

JORDAN INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES COMPANY**PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY****AMMAN - JORDAN****Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity****For The Three Ended March 31, 2026 & 2025 (UNAUDITED)**

	<u>Paid - up</u>	<u>Statutory</u>	<u>Accumulated</u>	<u>Foreign</u>	
	<u>Capital</u>	<u>Reserve</u>	<u>(losses)</u>	<u>currency</u>	
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>	<u>differences</u>	<u>Total</u>
<u>2025 (Unaudited)</u>				<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
Balance - Beginning of year	1,798,498	873,196	(355,294)	350,340	2,666,740
Net (Losses) for the period Exhibit (B)	-	-	(28,599)	-	(28,599)
Foreign Currency translation differences	-	-	-	42,395	42,395
Balance - End for the period	<u>1,798,498</u>	<u>873,196</u>	<u>(383,893)</u>	<u>392,735</u>	<u>2,680,536</u>
<u>2024 (Unaudited)</u>					
Balance - Beginning of year	1,798,498	873,196	(246,415)	406,992	2,832,271
Net (Losses) for the period Exhibit (B)	-	-	(23,722)	-	(23,722)
Foreign Currency translation differences	-	-	-	(39,026)	(39,026)
Balance - End for the period	<u>1,798,498</u>	<u>873,196</u>	<u>(270,137)</u>	<u>367,966</u>	<u>2,769,523</u>

JORDAN INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES COMPANY
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN
Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash flows
For The Three months Ended March 31, 2026 And 2025

	<u>2026</u>	<u>2025</u>
	<u>JD</u>	<u>JD</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Losses) for the period-Exhibit (B)	(28,599)	(23,722)
Adjustments :		
Depreciation and amortization	3,535	4,540
Cash flows (used in) operations before changes in working capital	<u>(25,064)</u>	<u>(19,182)</u>
(Increase) in accounts receivable and other debit balances	(52)	(13,899)
Decrease in inventory	-	26,199
Decrease in undue and unpaid interest and bank charges	4,114	4,115
Decrease in prepaid expenses	-	120
(Decrease) Increase in accounts payable and other credit balances	(45,424)	43,516
(Decrease) Increase in accrued expenses	<u>(250)</u>	<u>2,100</u>
Cash flows (used in) from operating activities	<u>(66,676)</u>	<u>42,969</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Foreign Currency exchange differences	42,395	(39,026)
Paid for Loan	(11,892)	(11,893)
Chairman board of Directors Payable	<u>30,485</u>	<u>28,680</u>
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	<u>60,988</u>	<u>(22,239)</u>
Net (Decrease) Increase in cash flow	(5,688)	20,730
Cash and cash equivalent - beginning of year - Exhibit (A)	<u>21,079</u>	<u>9,945</u>
Cash and cash equivalent -end of period - Exhibit (A)	<u><u>15,391</u></u>	<u><u>30,675</u></u>

JORDAN INDUSTRIAL RESOURCES COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

AMMAN – JORDAN

Notes on the Interim Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

1- GENERAL

A- The Company was established and registered as a public shareholding limited company in Jordan under no. (211) on October 22, 1991 with a capital of 3,000,000 JD with its head office in Amman-Jordan. Branches or agencies of the company can be established in Jordan and abroad. In accordance with the controller of the companies' approval, the company commenced its operations as of March 1, 1992.

- General Assembly in its extraordinary meeting held on March 19, 2009 and decided the following adjustments:

- 1) Restructuring the company's capital amounted to JD (13,250,000), amortize the accumulated losses amounting to JD (7,368,894) of capital by an amount JD (6,625,000) and the premium by JD (743,894), according to Article (114 / d) of the Companies law and the adjustment of article No. (4) Of the articles of association and the Memorandum of Association to read as follows:-

The capital of the company JD (6,625,000) divided into (6,625,000) six million six hundred and twenty five thousand shares par value and each share has one vote in the General Assembly.

- 2) General Assembly decided to increase the capital of the company from JD (6,625,000) to JD (16,625,000), all procedures were completed legally.
- 3) General Assembly decided on the meeting held on 4/15/2022 to reduce the company's capital from 16,625,000 shares/JD to 6,285,649 shares/JD by amortizing the company's accumulated losses as in the financial statements ended on December 31, 2021 the amount of 10,357,957 JD and amortization of the share premium reserve amounting to 18,606 shares / JD.
- 4) General Assembly decided on the meeting held on June 30, 2024 to reduce the company's share capital from 6,285,649 shares/JD to 1,798,498 shares/JD by amortizing the company's accumulated losses as in the financial statements ended on December 31, 2023 the amount of 4,487,151 JD, all legal procedures were completed with the Companies Controller Department on September 15, 2024.
- 5) Based on the extraordinary general assembly meeting held on December 21, 2025, and further to the resolution issued by the Company's Extraordinary General Assembly on June 30, 2024 regarding the increase of the Company's capital from JD 1,798,498 to JD 2,492,834 through the capitalization of the payable balance due to Dr. Ramzi Saleh Issa Al-Ma'shar owed by the Company. Following the Securities Commission's disapproval of covering the aforementioned capital increase through this method, it was resolved that the approved increase in the Company's share capital shall instead be covered through a private subscription by Dr. Ramzi Saleh Issa Al-Ma'asher at an issue price of one Jordanian Dinar per share.

The Minister of Industry and Trade approved the resolution of the Extraordinary General Assembly adopted at the above-mentioned meeting on December 28, 2025.

- B- International Industrial Resources - exempt was established and registered with the Ministry of Industry and trade under number (10) on 9 August 1997 with a capital of JD (30,000), the general assembly decided in its extraordinary meeting held on 25 August, 1999 to increase the capital to JD (1,250,000) and decided in its meeting held on 17 January, 2002 to increase the capital by JD (3,000,000) to JD (4,250,000), the general assembly decided in its extraordinary meeting held on 11 January, 2003 to increase capital to JD (6,250,000) .

- C- Ukrainian company resources were established on May 6, 1999 in Donetsk – Ukraine under no.593 with a capital of USD 2,504,573 equivalent to JD 1,778,247, the capital was increased during 2008 to USD 4,356,323 equivalent to JD 3,092,990 there was increase in capital during the year 2011 to become USD 7,634,808 equivalent to JD 5,420,714 and there was another increased in capital through the year 2014 to become 10,657,436 USD equivalent to JD 7,566,708, it was increased in capital during the year 2015 to be USD 11,781,896, equivalent to JD 8,365,146, The capital was reduced during the year 2021 to USD 8,999,158, equivalent to JD 6,389,402, The capital was reduced during the year 2024 to USD 3,943,470, equivalent to JD 2,799,864.
- D- The Company had (11) employees as of March 31, 2026 and 2025.
- E- The board of directors approved the financial statements for issuance in their meeting held on April 26, 2026 and the F/S requires the approval of the general assembly of shareholders.

2 - The objectives of the Company:

- A) Manufacturing and production of vegetable oils and their derivatives for human consumption, industrial purposes and marketing.
- B) Import and export of raw materials for these industries and related accessories Furthermore the company has the right to undertake all types of investments, borrow, lend, mortgage, and join or cooperate with any establishment within Jordan or outside, in order to achieve its objectives.
- C) General Assembly in its extraordinary meeting held on July 31, 2008 decided to adjust the Memorandum of association and articles of association and add other related objectives:
- 1- The company guarantee debts and obligations of corporations owned by the company, subsidiaries and its related party including mortgage of company funds movable and immovable to ensure that such debts and obligations of banks and financial institutions inside and outside the Kingdom.
 - 2- Purchase, sell and invest properties and land within the organization and outside the organization of all types and uses according to the laws and regulations.
 - 3- Purchase and sale of land after development, regulation, improving, dividing, sorting and delivery of all services to them by the laws and regulations and exploit its resources and preparing it for all kinds of investment including agricultural and manufacturing management on condition not to undertake brokerage business.
 - 4- Establishment of real estate projects of all types and purposes of residential, tourist, commercial, industrial and investment according to the laws and regulations.
 - 5- Purchase of land and the establishment of buildings and apartments are sold without interest.
 - 6- Building trade and apartments.
 - 7- Maintenance and rehabilitation of existing buildings, updating and development, commensurate with the regulations and requirements of modern buildings and perform all related services according to the laws and regulations in force.
 - 8- Import of all materials, machinery, equipment, machinery, raw materials and all building materials needed to implement the objectives of the company according to the laws and regulations.

- 9- To undertake the work and management / supervision / implementation for the work and the projects mentioned above.
- 10- To act the work of management, operation and development of investment activities in various fields, establishing and participating.
- 11- To undertake the work of buying, selling, leasing, investment, distribution and supply of all products, materials, tools, supplies, devices and services.
- 12- The sale and purchase and possess of securities, stocks, bonds, shares in public companies or private company, and in the establishment and management of companies of different types and objectives alone or jointly with others.
- 13- To participate or contribute in any company, project or other works have an interest in, or with.
- 14- To sell or behave in any of its assets and shares and stocks and bonds in companies owned.
- 15- Engage in bidding and tenders of government and private regarding the realization of the company.
- 16- Be bought, buys and leases and rents and mortgage imports of any property, movable or immovable, or any rights or privileges see the company necessary or appropriate to its goals, including the land, buildings, machinery, transportation, and goods and create, evaluate and act and conduct the necessary changes in the buildings and works where necessary or appropriate for the purposes of the company without end be trafficking land immovable or just achieved.
- 17- Borrow the funds necessary for the realization of the company to achieve its earnings and its projects as it deems appropriate and that of any party and that are proven money movable and immovable guarantee of debts and obligations.
- 18- The company conducts all actions that are necessary and will help to achieve the goals of the company in accordance with the provisions of the law and regulations in force.
- 19- To do all the things mentioned in the above objectives or any of them, either by itself or through agents or trustees about, or otherwise, and whether alone or in combination with other.
- 20- The company credited the achievement of its goals tightly applicable laws and regulations in force.
- 21- Manufacturing soap, detergents, perfumes and any other chemicals for industrial purposes.

3 - Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of both the holding and subsidiary companies.

Inter – company transactions are eliminated.

<u>Company name</u>	<u>Country of incorporation</u>	<u>Percentage of ownership direct & indirect</u>
International Industrial Resources - exempt	Jordan	100
Ukraine Industrial Resources	Ukraine	100

4- Significant Accounting Policies

a) **Basis of preparation**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) and the related interpretations issued by IASB .

The preparation of financial statements was done in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards which requires the use of significant accounting estimates and requires management to express an opinion on the process of applying joint accounting policies. Areas of high opinion, complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are considered to be material to the financial statements.

The financial statements in accordance with the historical cost principle, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial derivatives which are stated at fair value as of the date the financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the going concern.

The figures shown in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest whole Jordanian Dinar.

The financial statements have been presented in Jordanian Dinars"JD" which is the functional currency of the Company.

b) **Changes in Accounting policies**

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those applied in the year ended December 31, 2024, except that the Company has implemented the following amendments effective from January 1, 2025:دد

Lack of exchangeability – amendments to IAS 21

In August 2023, the IASB issued amendments to ISAB 21 the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates to specify how an entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that enables users of its financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable into the other currency affects, or is expected to affect, the entity financial performance, financial position and cash flow.

The amendments will be effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025. Early adoption is permitted, but will need to be disclosed. When applying the amendments an entity cannot restate comparative information.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the company financial statements.

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the company financial statements are disclosed below. The company intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

Amendments to the classification and measurement of financial instruments – amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

In May 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7, Amendments to the classification and measurement of financial instruments (the amendment). The amendments include:

A clarification that a financial liability is derecognized on the "settlement date" and introduce an accounting policy choice (if specific condition are met) to derecognize financial liabilities settled using an electronic payment system before the settlement date.

Additional guidance on how the contractual cash flows for financial assets with environmental, social and corporate governance (ESG) and similar features should be assessed.

Clarifications on what constitute “non – recourse features” and what are the characteristics of contractually linked instruments.

The introduction of disclosures for financial instruments with contingent features and additional disclosure requirements for equity instruments classified at fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI).

The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2026. Early adoption is permitted, with an option to early adopt the amendments for classification of financial assets and related disclosures only.

The Company is currently assessing the impact of these amendments on the primary financial statements and the accompanying notes.

Contracts referencing nature – dependent electricity – amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7

In December 2024, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 to address the accounting and disclosure requirements for contracts referencing nature – dependent electricity, such as wind, solar, and hydro power. These amendments aim to provide clearer guidance on the classification, measurement, and recognition of these contracts, which are inherently variable due to their dependence on natural conditions. The changes seek to improve the consistency and comparability of financial statements of financial statements by clarifying whether such contracts should be treated as financial instruments or executory contracts and how they should be measured. Additionally, the amendments enhance disclosure requirements to provide greater transparency about the risks and financial impacts associated with these contracts, thereby users more relevant and reliable information. This initiative supports the global transition to renewable energy by addressing the unique accounting challenges posed by nature – dependent contracts.

The amendments are effective for annual periods starting on or after 1 January 2026. Early adoption is permitted, but will need to be disclosed.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the company financial statements.

IFRS 18 presentation and disclosure in financial statements

In April 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18, which replaces IAS 1 presentation of financial statements. IFRS 18 introduces new requirements for presentation within the statement of profit or loss, including specified totals and subtotals. Furthermore, entities are required to classify all income and expenses within the statement of profit or loss into one of five categories: operating, investing, financing, income taxes and discontinued operations, whereof the first three are new.

It also requires disclosure of newly defined management – defined performance measures, subtotals of income and expenses, and includes new requirements for aggregation and disaggregation of financial information based on the identified roles of the primary financial statements (PFS) and the notes.

In addition, narrow – scope amendments have been made to IAS 7 statements of cash flows, which include changing the starting point for determining cash flows from operations under the indirect method, from “profit or loss” to “operating profit or loss” and removing the optionality around classification of cash flows from dividends and interest. In addition, there are consequential amendments to several other standards.

IFRS 18, and the amendments to the other standards, is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, but earlier application is permitted and must be disclosed. IFRS 18 will apply retrospectively.

This standard will result in new presentation of the income statement with some new required totals, in addition to the disclosure of management – defined performance measures.

IFRS 19 subsidiaries without public accountability: disclosures

In May 2024, the ISAB issued IFRS 19, which allows eligible entities to elect to apply its reduced disclosure requirements while still applying the recognition, measurement and presentation requirements in other IFRS accounting standards. To be eligible, at the end of the reporting period, an entity must be a subsidiary as defined in IFRS 10, cannot have public accountability and must have a parent (ultimate or intermediate) that prepares financial statements, available for public use, which comply with IFRS accounting standards. IFRS 19 will become effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027, with early application permitted.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the company financial statements. Amendments to Greenhouse Gas Emissions Disclosures (Amendments to IFRS S2)

Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency – Amendments to IAS 21

The Board issued Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency – Amendments to IAS 21. The amendments require translation from a non-hyperinflationary functional currency into a hyperinflationary presentation currency at the closing rate.

If an entity's functional currency is the currency of a non-hyperinflationary economy, but its presentation currency is the currency of a hyperinflationary economy, its results and financial position are translated into the presentation currency by translating all amounts (assets, liabilities, equity items, income and expenses) and all comparatives at the closing rate at the most recent statement of financial position.

An entity whose functional currency and presentation currency are the currency of a hyperinflationary economy, restates the comparative amounts of a foreign operation, whose functional currency is that of a non-hyperinflationary economy, by applying the general price index, in accordance with paragraph 34 of IAS 29, to the foreign operation's comparative figures.

The amendments also introduce certain additional disclosure requirements.

The amendments apply for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027 and earlier application is permitted.

c) Use of estimate

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimate and assumptions that effect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also effect the revenues, expenses and the provisions. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future change in such provisions.

Management believes that these estimates are reasonable and re as follows:

- Management reviews periodically the tangible asset in order to assess the depreciations for the year based on the useful life and future economic benefits. Any impairment is taken to the statement of profit or loss.
- The measurement of impairment losses under IFRS 9 requires judgment, in particular, the estimations of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances. Elements of the expected credit loss model that are considered accounting judgment and estimates include probability of default (PD), loss given default (LGD) and exposure at default (EAD).

d) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and at banks balances with an original maturity of three months or less.

e) **Accounts receivable**

Accounts receivable are carried at original invoice amount less an estimate made for expected credit loss. The Group uses the simplified method in calculating the expected credit loss in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) No. (9).

f) **Inventory**

Raw materials , packing materials , finished goods , goods under process and semi finished goods are stated at cost using the first – in first –out or net realizable value, net of a provision for slowmoving items or net realizable value, whichever is lower. Moreover, working on process inventory are stated at cost.

g) **Payables and Accrued Expenses**

Laibilities are recognized based on the amount to be paid in the future fir goods received or services rendered, whether they were billed by the supplier or not.

Trade receivables and other accounts payable are recognized at fair value.

h) **Revenue recognition and realization expenses**

Revenue recognized in accordance with the five – step model of IFRS (15) which includes identifying the contract with the customer, identifying all the individual performance obligations within the contract, determining the transaction price, allocating the price to the performance obligations, and recognize revenue as the performance obligations are fulfilled. Where revenue is recognized for the sale of goods when he sale transaction is completed and the invoice is issued to customers, which usually takes place at a certain point of time. Expenses are recognized on an accrual basis.

i) **Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are stated at cost after deducting the accumulated depreciation or any impairment loss. And the cost includes all the direct costs which are related to the ownership of the assets.

Property and equipment are depreciated (except for land), using the straight-line method at annual rates ranging from 2% to 100%.

When the expected recoverable amount of any property and equipment is less than its net book value, the net book value is reduced to the expected recoverable amount, and the impairment loss is taken to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Property and equipment's useful lives are reviewed at the end of each year and if the expected useful life differs from the previous estimate, the difference is recorded in subsequent years asa change in accounting estimates.

j) **Offsetting**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right offset the recognized amount and the company intends to either settle them on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

k) **Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the company has a personal legal or constructive obligation as result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.

l) **Investment in subsidiary and associates companies**

Investments appear in the shares of the associate and sister companies which increase the proportion of its capital contribution the company's capital over 20% share of the company's net equity of these companies.

m) **Foreign currencies**

Foreign currency transactions during the year are translated into Jordanian Dinar using exchange rates that were in effect at the dates of transactions. Gains or losses from foreign currency transactions are included in the statement of income.

n) **Income tax**

The company deducts a provision for income tax in accordance with laws, regulations, and instructions in effect, and a provision for the tax is taken on the basis of estimates of the expected tax obligations, and any income tax differences incurred on the company for previous years are taken into the income statement when they are paid and a percentage of 24% of the company's net profit is deducted to income tax provision and 4% of the company's net profit is deducted to national contribution account.

The income tax has been settled with the Income Tax Department until the end of the year 2023, and the income tax return for the year 2024 has been submitted, and the Income Tax Department has not reviewed it to date.

o) **Fair value for the financial instruments**

Financial Instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities.

Financial assets consist of cash and bank balances and cheque under collection, trade receivable, due from related parties and some other current assets.

Financial liabilities consist of trade payables, due to related parties, lease obligations and some other current liabilities.

The fair value of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

p) **Financial Assets**

- Impairment of Assets

At the end of the financial year the Company reviews the carrying value of financial assets, except for those financial assets through the statement of comprehensive income whether there is objective evidence of impairment in the financial assets, and have a financial asset low in case there is objective evidence to suggest an event resulting in a loss after recognition The initial financial asset, and it is recognized lows when you become a book value in excess of the amount expected to be recovered from a financial asset, in accordance with the requirements of international financial reporting standards.

- Financial assets are stated at cost amortized

Represents the impairment loss reduced the present value of future cash flows expected to be collected discounted at Murabaha original when recognition at the beginning of financial assets (recoverable value) for the financial value of the asset on the books, and this represents the difference impairment loss is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income and in the case of low value decline the decline recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.

- Loans

All loans and borrowings are initially recognized fair value. After initial recognition, they are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

- Non-controlling interest

Minority rights represent non-owned by the Company of ownership rights in subsidiaries companies.

5- Financial risk management

a) Risk interest rate

IAS no. (9) requires disclosure about the interest rates risks which most financial instruments in the financial position is not subject to the risk of interest rates with the exception of creditor banks and long-term loans, the interest rates amount as of March 31, 2023 as follows:

<u>Loans</u>	<u>Interest rate</u>
FUIB bank loan amount 33,765,292 UAH	0%

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge its obligation towards the Company.

The Company believes it is not exposed to significant credit risk as it deposits its cash in reputable financial institutions.

c) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to fluctuations in foreign exchange rate, as most of the company's transactions are in the Jordanian dinar and the US dollar, and since the dinar exchange rate is pegged to a fixed rate with the US dollar, balances in the US dollar do not represent risks, general to foreign exchange fluctuations and loss sensitivity.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk arising from the company's inability to meet its financial obligation when they become due. The company's liquidity management lies in ensuring as much as possible, that the company always maintains sufficient liquidity to meet its obligations when they become payable in normal and emergency conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risks that may arise. Affect the company's reputation and there is on the company because the company's maintains credit facilities.

6- Statutory Reserve

This balance represent what have been transfeered from the annual profits beford taxes at of (10%) and it's not permissible to suspend it before the amount of the company's authorized capital is reached, and it is not available for distribution to the shareholders.

7- These interim condensed consolidated financial statements

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements as of December 31, 2025 prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and should be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended March 31, 2025 Furthermore, the results of opeation for the three months ended 31 March 2026 do not necessarily reflect the expected results for the year ended 31 December 2026.